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ENGLISH

Please read and keep all safety and  
use instructions.

This product conforms to all applicable EU directive 
requirements. The complete declaration of conformity can be 
found at: www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

This product conforms to all applicable Electromagnetic 
Compatibility Regulations 2016 and all other applicable UK 
regulations. The complete declaration of conformity can be 
found at: www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

Important Safety Instructions 
Do not use this apparatus near water.

Clean only with a dry cloth. 

Refer all servicing to qualified personnel. Servicing is required when the 
apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug 
is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, 
the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate 
normally, or has been dropped.

Where the mains plug or an appliance coupler is used as the disconnect 
device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

Regulatory and Legal Information
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules and with ISED Canada 
license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference 
that may cause undesired operation.

This symbol means the product must not be discarded as 
household waste, and should be delivered to an appropriate 
collection facility for recycling. Proper disposal and recycling 
helps protect natural resources, human health and the 
environment. For more information on disposal and recycling 
of this product, contact your local municipality, disposal 
service, or the shop where you bought this product.

Date of Manufacture: The eighth digit in the serial number indicates the 
year of manufacture; “4” is 2014 or 2024. 

Importers: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, 
No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100 | Bose Products B.V., 
Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands | Bose de México S. de R.L. 
de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, Colonia Lomas 
de Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, C.P. 11000 
Phone Number: +5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose Limited (H.K.), 9F., No. 10, Sec. 3, 
Minsheng E. Road, Zhongshan Dist. Taipei City 10480, Phone Number: 
+886-2-2514 7676 | Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, 
Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

USB Type-C® and USB-C® are registered trademarks of USB  
Implementers Forum.

Bose is a trademark of Bose Corporation. | Bose Corporation Headquarters: 
1-877-230-5639 | ©2024 Bose Corporation. No part of this work may be 
reproduced, modified, distributed, or otherwise used without prior  
written permission.

DANSK

Læs og opbevar venligst alle sikkerheds- og 
brugsinstruktioner.

Dette produkt lever op til alle relevante krav i 
EU-direktiverne. Den fulde overensstemmelseserklæring kan 
findes på: www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

Dette produkt efterlever alle relevante regler for 
elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet pr. 2016 og alle andre 
relevante UK-regler. Den fulde overensstemmelseserklæring 
kan findes på: www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

Vigtige sikkerhedsinstruktioner 
Anvend ikke dette apparat i nærheden af vand.

Rengør kun med en tør klud. 

Overlad al service til kvalificeret servicepersonale. Et serviceeftersyn 
er påkrævet, når apparatet på nogen måde er beskadiget, hvis f.eks. 
netledningen eller stikket er beskadiget, der er blevet spildt væske, eller der 
er kommet genstande ind i apparatet, hvis apparatet er blevet udsat for regn 
eller fugt, ikke virker normalt eller er blevet tabt.

Hvis netstikket eller stikdåsen anvendes som afbryder, skal denne afbryder 
være let at komme til.

http://www.Bose.com/compliance
http://www.Bose.com/compliance
http://www.Bose.com/compliance
http://www.Bose.com/compliance


Oplysninger om regler og love
Denne enhed overholder del 15 i FCC-reglerne og ISED Canadas 
licensfritagede RSS-standard(er). Driften er underlagt følgende to 
betingelser: (1) Denne enhed må ikke forårsage skadelig interferens, 
og (2) denne enhed skal acceptere enhver modtaget interferens, herunder 
interferens, der kan forårsage uønsket drift.

�Dette symbol betyder, at produktet ikke må smides ud som 
husholdningsaffald og bør indleveres til en passende 
indsamlingsordning med henblik på genanvendelse. Korrekt 
bortskaffelse og genanvendelse bidrager til at beskytte 
naturressourcer, menneskets sundhed og miljøet. Hvis du 
ønsker flere oplysninger om bortskaffelse og genanvendelse 
af dette produkt, kan du kontakte din kommune, dit 
renovationsselskab eller den butik, hvor du har købt 
dette produkt.

Fremstillingsdato: Det ottende ciffer i serienummeret angiver 
fremstillingsåret: ’‘4’’ er 2014 eller 2024. 

Importører: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, 
No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100 | Bose Products 
B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Holland | Bose de México S. de R.L. 
de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, Colonia Lomas 
de Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, C.P. 11000 
Telefonnummer: +5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose Limited (H.K.), 9F., No. 10, Sec. 3, 
Minsheng E. Road, Zhongshan Dist. Taipei City 10480, Telefonnummer: 
+886-2-2514 7676 | Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, 
Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, Storbritannien

USB Type-C® og USB-C® er registrerede varemærker, der tilhører USB 
Implementers Forum.

Bose er et varemærke, der tilhører Bose Corporation. | Bose Corporations 
hovedkontor: 1-877-230-5639 | ©2024 Bose Corporation. Gengivelse, 
ændring, distribution eller anden brug af dette dokument eller dele heraf 
er forbudt uden forudgående skriftlig tilladelse.

DEUTSCH

Bitte lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und 
Gebrauchsanleitungen durch und bewahren 
Sie sie auf.

Dieses Produkt entspricht allen Anforderungen der geltenden 
EU-Richtlinien. Die vollständige Konformitätserklärung ist 
einsehbar unter: www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

�Dieses Produkt erfüllt alle geltenden Vorschriften zur 
elektromagnetischen Verträglichkeit 2016 und alle anderen 
zutreffenden UK-Richtlinien. Die vollständige 
Konformitätserklärung ist einsehbar unter 
www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise 
Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser.

Reinigen Sie das Gerät nur mit einem sauberen, trockenen Tuch. 

Wenden Sie sich bei allen Reparatur- und Wartungsarbeiten nur an 
qualifiziertes Personal. Wartungsarbeiten sind in folgenden Fällen nötig: 
bei jeglichen Beschädigungen wie z. B. des Netzkabels oder Netzsteckers, 
wenn Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gehäuse gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt wurde, fallen gelassen wurde oder nicht 
ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.

Falls Sie den Netzstecker oder eine Mehrfachsteckdose verwenden, um das 
Gerät von der Stromversorgung zu trennen, sollten Sie sicherstellen, dass Sie 
jederzeit auf den Stecker zugreifen können.

Zulassungs- und rechtliche Hinweise
Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Bestimmungen in Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften und 
die lizenzfreien RSS-Standards von ISED Canada. Der Betrieb unterliegt 
den beiden folgenden Bedingungen: (1) dieses Gerät darf keine Störungen 
verursachen und (2) dieses Gerät muss jegliche Störungen dulden, 
einschließlich Störungen, die zu einem unerwünschten Betrieb führen.

�Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf, sondern bei einer geeigneten 
Sammelstelle für das Recycling abgegeben werden muss. 
Die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung und das Recycling tragen 
dazu bei, die natürlichen Ressourcen, die Gesundheit und die 
Umwelt zu schützen. Weitere Informationen zur Entsorgung 
und zum Recycling dieses Produkts erhalten Sie von Ihrer 
zuständigen Kommune, Ihrem Entsorgungsdienst oder dem 
Geschäft, in dem Sie dieses Produkt gekauft haben.

http://www.Bose.com/compliance
http://www.Bose.com/compliance


Herstellungsdatum: Die achte Ziffer in der Seriennummer gibt das 
Herstellungsjahr an: „4“ ist 2014 oder 2024. 

Importeure: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, 
No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100 | Bose Products B.V., 
Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Niederlande | Bose de México S. de R.L. 
de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, Colonia Lomas 
de Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, C.P. 11000 
Telefonnummer: +5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose Limited (H.K.), 9F., No. 10, Sec. 3, 
Minsheng E. Road, Zhongshan Dist. Taipei City 10480, Telefonnummer: 
+886-2-2514 7676 | Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, 
Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

USB Type-C® und USB-C® sind eingetragene Marken des USB 
Implementers Forum.

Bose ist eine Marke der Bose Corporation. | Bose Corporation 
Unternehmenszentrale: 1-877-230-5639 | ©2024 Bose Corporation. Dieses 
Dokument darf ohne vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung weder ganz 
noch teilweise reproduziert, verändert, vertrieben oder auf andere Weise 
verwendet werden.

DUTCH

Lees alle veiligheidsinstructies en de 
gebruiksaanwijzing door en bewaar deze.

Dit product voldoet aan alle vereisten van de van toepassing 
zijnde EU-richtlijnen. De volledige conformiteitsverklaring 
kunt u vinden op: www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

�Dit product voldoet aan alle toepasselijke voorschriften in de 
Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016 en aan alle 
overige toepasselijke wet- en regelgeving van het Verenigd 
Koninkrijk. De volledige conformiteitsverklaring kunt u 
vinden op: www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies 
Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van water.

Alleen met een droge doek schoonmaken. 

Laat alle onderhoud over aan bevoegde medewerkers. Onderhoud is vereist 
als het apparaat is beschadigd, als bijvoorbeeld een elektriciteitssnoer 
of stekker is beschadigd, als er vloeistof in het apparaat is gemorst of 
voorwerpen in het apparaat zijn gevallen, als het apparaat is blootgesteld 
aan regen of vocht, of als het niet normaal werkt of is gevallen.

Wanneer de netstekker of aansluiting van een apparaat als 
stroomonderbreker wordt gebruikt, dient deze stroomonderbreker steeds 
goed bereikbaar te zijn.

Wettelijk verplichte en juridische informatie
Dit apparaat voldoet aan deel 15 van de FCC-voorschriften en aan de RSS-
norm(en) van ISED Canada voor vergunningsvrije apparaten. Op het gebruik 
zijn de volgende twee voorwaarden van toepassing: (1) Dit apparaat mag 
geen schadelijke storing veroorzaken, en (2) dit apparaat moet bestand zijn 
tegen alle externe storing, waaronder storing die een ongewenste werking 
tot gevolg kan hebben.

�Dit symbool betekent dat het product niet mag worden 
weggegooid als huishoudelijk afval en naar een geschikt 
inzamelpunt voor recycling moet worden gebracht. Het op de 
juiste wijze afvoeren en recyclen helpt natuurlijke 
hulpbronnen, de menselijke gezondheid en het milieu te 
beschermen. Voor meer informatie over het afvoeren en 
recyclen van dit product neemt u contact op met de gemeente 
waar u woont, de afvalverwerkingsinstantie of de winkel waar 
u dit product hebt gekocht.

Fabricagedatum: Het achtste cijfer in het serienummer geeft het 
fabricagejaar aan. “4” is 2014 of 2024. 

Importeurs: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, 
No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100 | Bose Products B.V., 
Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Nederland | Bose de México S. de R.L. 
de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, Colonia Lomas 
de Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, C.P. 11000 
Telefoonnummer: +5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose Limited (H.K.), 9F., No. 10, Sec. 3, 
Minsheng E. Road, Zhongshan Dist. Taipei City 10480, Telefoonnummer: 
+886-2-2514 7676 | Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, 
Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

USB Type-C® and USB-C® zijn gedeponeerde handelsmerken van USB 
Implementers Forum.

Bose is een handelsmerk van Bose Corporation. | Hoofdkantoor 
Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639 | ©2024 Bose Corporation. Niets in deze 
uitgave mag worden gereproduceerd, gewijzigd, gedistribueerd of op andere 
wijze gebruikt zonder voorafgaande schriftelijke toestemming.

http://www.Bose.com/compliance
http://www.Bose.com/compliance


ESPAÑOL

Lea y conserve todas las instrucciones de uso 
y seguridad.

Este producto cumple con todos los requisitos de la directiva 
de la UE vigente. La declaración de conformidad completa se 
puede encontrar en: www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

�Este producto cumple con todas las regulaciones aplicables 
de compatibilidad electromagnética de 2016 y todas las 
demás regulaciones aplicables del Reino Unido. 
La declaración de conformidad completa se puede encontrar 
en: www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

Instrucciones importantes de seguridad 
No use este aparato cerca del agua.

Límpielo solamente con un paño seco. 

Derive todas las tareas de servicio al personal calificado. Se requieren 
tareas de servicio si el aparato se daña de alguna manera, por ejemplo, si se 
dañó el enchufe o cable de alimentación, si se derramó líquido o cayeron 
objetos dentro del aparato, si el aparato estuvo expuesto a la lluvia o la 
humedad, si no funciona normalmente, o si se cayó.

Si se utiliza la clavija de conexión de red o el acoplador del artefacto 
como el dispositivo de desconexión, el dispositivo de desconexión deberá 
permanecer listo para funcionar.

Información regulatoria y legal
Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC y con las 
normas RSS sin licencia de ISED Canada. El funcionamiento está sujeto 
a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no debe provocar 
interferencias dañinas y (2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier 
interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia que puede causar un 
funcionamiento no deseado.

�Este símbolo significa que el producto no debe desecharse 
como residuo doméstico y que debe depositarse en un centro 
de recolección apropiado para reciclaje. La eliminación y 
el reciclado adecuados ayudan a proteger los recursos 
naturales, la salud de las personas y el medio ambiente. 
Para obtener más información sobre la eliminación y 
el reciclado de este producto, póngase en contacto con su 
municipio, el servicio de gestión de residuos o el comercio 
donde haya comprado este producto.

Fecha de fabricación: El octavo dígito del número de serie indica el año de 
fabricación; “4” es 2014 o 2024. 

Importadores: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, 
Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100 | Bose 
Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Países Bajos | Bose de 
México S. de R.L. de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, 
Colonia Lomas de Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, 
C.P. 11000 - Número de teléfono: +5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose Limited (H.K.), 9F., 
No. 10, Sec. 3, Minsheng E. Road, Zhongshan Dist. Taipei City 10480, Número 
de teléfono: +886-2-2514 7676 | Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham 
Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, Reino Unido

USB Type-C® y USB-C® son marcas comerciales registradas de USB 
Implementers Forum.

Bose es una marca comercial de Bose Corporation. | Sede central de Bose 
Corporation: 1-877-230-5639 | ©2024 Bose Corporation. No se puede 
reproducir, modificar, distribuir, o usar de otra manera ninguna parte de 
este trabajo sin previo consentimiento por escrito.

FINNISH

Lue ja säilytä kaikki turvallisuus- ja käyttöohjeet.
Tämä tuote täyttää kaikkien sovellettavien EU-direktiivien 
vaatimukset. Täydellinen vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on 
osoitteessa www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance.

�Tämä tuote täyttää kaikki vuoden 2016 sähkömagneettista 
yhteensopivuutta koskevat vaatimukset ja muut sovellettavat 
Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan vaatimukset. Täydellinen 
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on osoitteessa 
www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance.

Tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita 
Älä käytä laitetta veden lähettyvillä.

Puhdista ainoastaan kuivalla liinalla. 

Vain koulutettu huoltohenkilöstö saa tehdä huoltotyöt. Laite on huollettava, 
jos se vaurioituu millään tavalla. Huoltotarpeen aiheuttavia asioita ovat mm. 
seuraavat: virtajohto tai -pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on läikkynyt 
nestettä tai pudonnut esine, laite on kastunut tai kostunut, laite ei toimi 
normaalisti tai laite on pudonnut.

Jos laitteesta katkaistaan virta pistorasian virtakytkimellä, tähän kytkimeen 
on päästävä helposti käsiksi.

http://www.Bose.com/compliance
http://www.Bose.com/compliance
http://www.Bose.com/compliance
http://www.Bose.com/compliance


Sääntömääräystiedot ja lakisääteiset tiedot
Laite täyttää FCC:n sääntöjen kohdan 15 ja ISED Canadan luvanvaraisuutta 
koskevat RSS-standardit. Käytön edellytyksenä on kaksi ehtoa: (1) Tämä 
laite ei saa aiheuttaa haitallisia häiriöitä. (2) Tämän laitteen täytyy ottaa 
vastaan kaikki häiriöt, mukaan lukien häiriöt, jotka saattavat aiheuttaa 
ei-toivottua toimintaa.

Tämä symboli merkitsee, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää 
kotitalousjätteen mukana, vaan se on toimitettava 
kierrätykseen. Kierrättäminen auttaa estämään vahingollisia 
seurauksia ympäristölle, luonnolle ja ihmisten terveydelle. 
Saat lisätietoja kierrättämisestä paikallisilta viranomaisilta, 
kotitalousjätteen kierrätyspalvelusta tai liikkeestä, 
josta tuote ostettiin.

Valmistuspäivä: Sarjanumeron kahdeksas numero kertoo valmistusvuoden; 
4 merkitsee vuotta 2014 tai 2024. 

Maahantuojat: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, 
Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100 | Bose 
Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands | Bose de 
México S. de R.L. de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, 
Colonia Lomas de Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, 
C.P. 11000 Puhelinnumero: +5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose Limited (H.K.), 9F., No. 10, 
Sec. 3, Minsheng E. Road, Zhongshan Dist. Taipei City 10480, Puhelinnumero: 
+886-2-2514 7676 | Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, 
Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

USB Type-C® ja USB-C® ovat USB Implementers Forumin rekisteröityjä 
tavaramerkkejä.

Bose on Bose Corporationin tavaramerkki. Bose Corporationin pääkonttori: 
1-877-230-5639 | ©2024 Bose Corporation. Mitään osaa tästä julkaisusta 
ei saa kopioida, muokata, jaella tai käyttää ilman julkaisijan etukäteen 
antamaa kirjallista lupaa.

FRANÇAIS

Lisez toutes les consignes de sécurité et 
les instructions d’utilisation.

�Ce produit est conforme à toutes les directives de l’Union 
européenne qui s’y appliquent. L’attestation complète de 
conformité est disponible à l’adresse 
www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

�Ce produit est conforme à toutes les réglementations de 2016 
en matière de compatibilité électromagnétique et à toutes 
les autres réglementations britanniques applicables. 
L’attestation complète de conformité est disponible à 
l’adresse www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

Instructions importantes relatives à la sécurité 
N’utilisez pas cet appareil à proximité de l’eau ou d’une source d’humidité.

Utilisez uniquement un chiffon sec pour le nettoyage. 

Confiez toute réparation à du personnel qualifié. Une réparation est 
nécessaire lorsque l’appareil a été endommagé de quelque façon que ce 
soit (endommagement du câble d’alimentation ou de la fiche électrique, 
renversement d’un liquide ou de tout objet sur l’appareil, exposition 
de l’appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité, dysfonctionnement, chute de 
l’appareil, etc.).

Si la fiche d’alimentation ou la prise multiple est utilisée comme dispositif 
de débranchement de l’appareil, elle doit rester facilement accessible.

Informations réglementaires et juridiques
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 de la réglementation de la FCC et 
à ou aux standards RSS exemptés de licence du ministère de l’Innovation, 
des Sciences et du Développement économique (ISDE) du Canada. 
L’utilisation de cet appareil est soumise aux conditions suivantes : (1) il ne 
doit pas provoquer d’interférences et (2) il doit tolérer les interférences 
externes, y compris celles susceptibles de provoquer un dysfonctionnement.

�Ce symbole signifie que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec 
les déchets ménagers, mais déposé dans un centre de collecte 
approprié en vue de le recycler. Une mise au rebut et un 
recyclage adéquats permettent de protéger les ressources 
naturelles, la santé humaine et l’environnement. Pour plus 
d’informations sur la mise au rebut et le recyclage de ce 
produit, contactez votre mairie, votre service de ramassage 
des ordures ou le magasin où vous l’avez acheté.

Date de fabrication : le huitième chiffre du numéro de série indique l’année 
de fabrication ; par exemple, « 4 » correspond à 2014 ou à 2024. 

Importateurs : Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, 
Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100 | Bose 
Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Pays-Bas | Bose de México 
S. de R.L. de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, Colonia 
Lomas de Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, 
C.P. 11000 Numéro de téléphone : +5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose Limited (H.K.), 9F., 
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No. 10, Sec. 3, Minsheng E. Road, Zhongshan Dist. Taipei City 10480, Numéro 
de téléphone : +886-2-2514 7676 | Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside 
Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, Royaume-Uni

USB Type-C® et USB-C® sont des marques déposées de 
USB Implementers Forum.

Bose est une marque commerciale de Bose Corporation. | Siège de 
Bose Corporation : 1-877-230-5639 | ©2024 Bose Corporation. Toute 
reproduction, modification, distribution ou autre utilisation, même partielle, 
de ce document est interdite sans autorisation écrite préalable.

ITALIANO

Leggere e conservare tutte le istruzioni per la 
sicurezza e per l’uso.

Questo prodotto è conforme a tutti i requisiti pertinenti delle 
direttive UE. La dichiarazione di conformità completa è 
disponibile all’indirizzo: www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

�Il presente prodotto è conforme a tutte le normative sulla 
compatibilità elettromagnetica del 2016 e a tutte le altre 
normative del Regno Unito applicabili. La dichiarazione di 
conformità completa è disponibile all’indirizzo: 
www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza 
Non utilizzare l’apparecchio in prossimità di acqua.

Utilizzare solo un panno asciutto per la pulizia. 

Affidarsi a personale qualificato per tutti gli interventi di assistenza. Gli 
interventi di assistenza si rendono necessari quando l’apparato ha subito 
danni di qualsiasi tipo, ad esempio se il cavo di alimentazione o lo spinotto 
sono danneggiati, se è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti oggetti 
sull’apparato, se l’apparato è stato esposto a pioggia o umidità, se non 
funziona normalmente o è caduto.

La spina dell’alimentazione o dell’accoppiatore deve essere raggiungibile 
facilmente e rapidamente se è utilizzata come dispositivo di spegnimento.

Informazioni normative e legali
Questo dispositivo è conforme alla parte 15 delle Norme FCC e agli standard 
ISED (Innovation, Science and Economic Development) Canada RSS esenti 
da licenza. Il funzionamento è soggetto alle due seguenti condizioni: (1) il 
dispositivo non può causare interferenze dannose e (2) deve accettare 
le interferenze ricevute, incluse quelle che potrebbero causare un 
funzionamento indesiderato del dispositivo.

�Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non deve essere 
smaltito con i rifiuti domestici, bensì consegnato a una 
struttura di raccolta appropriata per il riciclaggio. Uno 
smaltimento e un riciclaggio corretti aiutano a preservare le 
risorse naturali, la salute e l’ambiente. Per ulteriori 
informazioni sullo smaltimento e sul riciclaggio di questo 
prodotto, rivolgersi alle autorità locali, al servizio di 
smaltimento dei rifiuti o al negozio presso il quale è stato 
acquistato.

Data di produzione: l’ottava cifra del numero di serie corrisponde all’anno di 
produzione; ad esempio, “4” indica 2014 o 2024. 

Importatori: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower 
D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100 | Bose Products 
B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Paesi Bassi | Bose de México S. de R.L. 
de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, Colonia Lomas de 
Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, C.P. 11000 Numero 
di telefono: +5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose Limited (H.K.), 9F., No. 10, Sec. 3, 
Minsheng E. Road, Zhongshan Dist. Taipei City 10480, Numero di telefono: 
+886-2-2514 7676 | Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, 
Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, Regno Unito

USB Type-C® e USB-C® sono marchi registrati di USB Implementers Forum.

Bose è un marchio commerciale di Bose Corporation. | Sede principale di 
Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639 | ©2024 Bose Corporation. Nessuna parte 
di questo documento può essere riprodotta, modificata, distribuita o usata 
in altro modo senza previa autorizzazione scritta.

MAGYAR

Kérjük, olvassa el és tartsa be a biztonsági és 
használati utasításokat.

A termék az EU-irányelvek minden vonatkozó 
követelményének megfelel. A teljes megfelelőségi nyilatkozat 
a következő címen található: www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance.

�A jelen termék megfelel az elektromágneses kompatibilitásról 
szóló 2016-os szabályozás összes vonatkozó irányelvének és 
az összes vonatkozó egyesült királyságbeli törvény 
előírásának. A teljes megfelelőségi nyilatkozat a következő 
címen található: www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance.
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Fontos biztonsági utasítások 
Ne használja a készüléket víz közelében.

Csak száraz ronggyal tisztítsa. 

A javítási munkákat bízza szakemberre. Szervizelésre akkor van szükség, 
ha a készülék valamilyen módon meghibásodott, például megsérült a 
hálózati csatlakozózsinórja vagy a csatlakozódugója, folyadék ömlött vagy 
nehéz tárgy esett rá, eső vagy nedvesség érte, működésében rendellenesség 
tapasztalható, vagy leesett.

Ha leválasztó egységként a hálózati csatlakozódugaszt vagy a 
készülékcsatlakozót használja, az ilyen leválasztó egységnek mindig 
működőképes állapotban kell lennie.

Megfelelőségi és jogi információk
Ez a készülék megfelel az FCC-szabályzat 15. részének és az ISED Canada 
nem engedélyköteles RSS-szabványainak. A működés során a következő 
két feltételnek kell eleget tenni: (1) ez a készülék nem bocsáthat ki káros 
interferenciát, és (2) ennek a készüléknek el kell viselnie bármilyen 
interferenciát, az esetlegesen rendellenes működést okozó interferenciát 
is beleértve.

�Ez a szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy a terméket nem szabad a 
háztartási hulladékkal együtt kidobni, hanem egy megfelelő 
hulladékkezelő létesítményben kell leadni, ahol gondoskodnak 
a termék újrahasznosításáról. A megfelelő hulladékkezelés és 
újrahasznosítás hozzájárul a természeti erőforrások, 
az emberi egészség és a környezet védelméhez. A feleslegessé 
vált termék kezelésével és újrahasznosításával kapcsolatos 
további információkért forduljon a helyi önkormányzat 
hulladékkezeléssel megbízott szolgáltatójához, vagy ahhoz 
az üzlethez, ahol ezt a terméket vásárolta.

Gyártás dátuma: A gyári szám nyolcadik számjegye a gyártási évet jelzi: 
például a „4” 2014-et vagy 2024-et jelöl. 

Importőrök: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, 
Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100 | Bose 
Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands | Bose de 
México S. de R.L. de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, 
Colonia Lomas de Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, 
C.P. 11000, telefonszám: +5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose Limited (H.K.), 9F., No. 10, 
Sec. 3, Minsheng E. Road, Zhongshan Dist. Taipei City 10480, telefonszám: 
+886-2-2514 7676 | Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, 
Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

Az USB Type-C® és az USB-C® az USB Implementers Forum bejegyzett védjegye.

A Bose a Bose Corporation védjegye. | A Bose Corporation központja: 
1-877-230-5639 | © 2024 Bose Corporation. Előzetes írásos engedély nélkül 
a jelen kiadvány semmilyen része nem sokszorosítható, módosítható, 
terjeszthető, illetve nem használható fel semmilyen más módon.

NORSK

Les og ta vare på alle sikkerhets- og 
bruksinstruksjoner.

Produktet overholder alle kravene i gjeldende EU-direktiver. 
Den fullstendige samsvarserklæringen finner du på 
www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

�Dette produktet er i samsvar med alle gjeldende 
bestemmelser om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet for 2016 
og alle andre gjeldende bestemmelser i Storbritannia. 
Den fullstendige samsvarserklæringen finner du på 
www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

Viktige sikkerhetsinstruksjoner 
Ikke bruk apparatet i eller nær vann.

Rengjør bare med en ren klut. 

Overlat all service til kvalifisert personell. Apparatet trenger service når det 
er skadet, for eksempel når ledningen eller kontakten til strømforsyningen 
er skadet, det er sølt væske på apparatet eller gjenstander har falt inn i det, 
apparatet har blitt utsatt for regn eller fuktighet, det ikke fungerer slik det 
skal, eller det har falt i bakken.

Hvis støpselet eller koblingen på apparatet brukes til å koble fra enheten, 
må frakoblingsenhet være lett tilgjengelig.

Forskriftsinformasjon og juridisk informasjon
Dette utstyret overholder del 15 av FCC-regelverket og med RSS-standard(er) 
med ISED Canada-lisensunntak. Bruk av utstyret er underlagt følgende 
to betingelser: (1) Utstyret skal ikke forårsake skadelig interferens, og 
(2) utstyret skal tåle all mottatt interferens, herunder interferens som kan 
føre til uønsket virkemåte for utstyret.

Dette symbolet betyr at produktet ikke må kasseres som 
husholdningsavfall, og at det skal leveres inn til et egnet 
gjenvinningsanlegg. Riktig håndtering og gjenvinning bidrar til 
å beskytte naturressurser, helse og miljø. Mer informasjon om 
avhending og resirkulering av dette produktet kan fås hos 
kommunen, renovasjonstjenesten eller butikken der du kjøpte 
dette produktet.
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Produksjonsdato: Det åttende sifferet i serienummeret er 
produksjonsåret. 4 vil si 2014 eller 2024. 

Importører: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, 
Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100 | Bose 
Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Nederland | Bose de 
México S. de R.L. de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 
223, Colonia Lomas de Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de 
México, C.P. 11000 Telefonnummer: +5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose Limited (H.K.), 
9F., No. 10, Sec. 3, Minsheng E. Road, Zhongshan Dist. Taipei City 10480, 
Telefonnummer: +886-2-2514 7676 | Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside 
Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, Storbritannia

USB Type-C® og USB-C® er registrerte varemerker som tilhører USB 
Implementers Forum.

Bose er et varemerke som tilhører Bose Corporation. | Hovedkontor for Bose 
Corporation: 1-877-230-5639 | ©2024 Bose Corporation. Ingen del av dette 
dokumentet kan reproduseres, endres, distribueres eller brukes på annen 
måte uten forutgående skriftlig tillatelse.

POLSKI

Należy przeczytać i zachować wszystkie 
zalecenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa 
i korzystania z tego produktu.

�Ten produkt jest zgodny ze wszystkimi obowiązującymi 
wymaganiami dyrektyw UE. Deklaracja zgodności jest 
dostępna w następującej witrynie internetowej: 
www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

�Ten produkt jest zgodny ze wszystkimi obowiązującymi 
wymaganiami dokumentu Electromagnetic Compatibility 
Regulations 2016 oraz wszelkimi innymi przepisami 
obowiązującymi w Wielkiej Brytanii. Deklaracja zgodności 
jest dostępna w następującej witrynie internetowej: 
www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

Ważne zalecenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa 
Nie korzystaj z tego urządzenia w pobliżu wody.

Czyść urządzenie wyłącznie suchą ściereczką. 

Wykonanie wszystkich prac serwisowych należy zlecić wykwalifikowanemu 
personelowi. Wykonanie prac serwisowych jest konieczne w przypadku 
uszkodzenia urządzenia, na przykład w następujących okolicznościach: 
uszkodzenie przewodu zasilającego lub wtyczki, przedostanie się 
cieczy lub przedmiotów do wnętrza urządzenia, narażenie urządzenia 
na oddziaływanie deszczu lub wilgoci, nieprawidłowe funkcjonowanie lub 
upadek urządzenia.

Jeżeli urządzenie jest wyłączane przez wyjęcie wtyczki przewodu 
zasilającego lub przedłużacza z gniazda sieci elektrycznej, zapewnij 
możliwość swobodnego korzystania z tego elementu wyposażenia.

Informacje dotyczące przepisów
To urządzenie jest zgodne z częścią 15 przepisów komisji FCC i standardami 
RSS organizacji ISED Canada dotyczącymi licencji. Zezwolenie 
na użytkowanie urządzenia jest uzależnione od spełnienia następujących 
dwóch warunków: (1) urządzenie nie może powodować szkodliwych 
zakłóceń i (2) musi być odporne na zakłócenia zewnętrzne, łącznie 
z zakłóceniami powodującymi nieprawidłowe funkcjonowanie.

�Ten symbol oznacza, że produktu nie wolno utylizować razem 
z odpadami komunalnymi. Produkt należy dostarczyć 
do odpowiedniego miejsca zbiórki w celu recyklingu. 
Prawidłowa utylizacja i recykling ułatwiają ochronę zasobów 
naturalnych, ludzkiego zdrowia i środowiska naturalnego. 
Aby uzyskać więcej informacji dotyczących utylizacji 
i recyklingu tego produktu, należy skontaktować się 
z samorządem lokalnym, zakładem utylizacji odpadów 
lub sklepem, w którym produkt został zakupiony.

Data produkcji: Ósma cyfra numeru seryjnego oznacza rok produkcji. 
Na przykład cyfra „4” oznacza rok 2014 lub 2024. 

Importerzy: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower 
D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100 | Bose Products B.V., 
Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands | Bose de México S. de R.L. 
de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, Colonia Lomas 
de Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, C.P. 11000 
Numer telefonu: +5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose Limited (H.K.), 9F., No. 10, Sec. 3, 
Minsheng E. Road, Zhongshan Dist. Taipei City 10480, Numer telefonu: 
+886-2-2514 7676 | Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, 
Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, Wielka Brytania

Nazwy USB Type-C® i USB-C® są zastrzeżonymi znakami towarowymi 
należącymi do organizacji USB Implementers Forum.
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Bose jest znakiem towarowym firmy Bose Corporation. | Siedziba główna 
firmy Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639 | ©2024 Bose Corporation. 
Żadnej części tej publikacji nie wolno powielać, modyfikować, 
rozpowszechniać ani wykorzystywać w inny sposób bez uprzedniego 
uzyskania pisemnego zezwolenia.

SVENSKA

Läs igenom och spara alla anvisningar om 
säkerhet och användning.

Denna produkt följer alla tillämpliga krav enligt EU-direktiv. 
En komplett försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på 
www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

�Denna produkt följer alla tillämpliga förordningar för 
elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (Electromagnetic 
Compatibility Regulations 2016) och alla andra tillämpliga 
förordningar i Storbritannien. En komplett försäkran om 
överensstämmelse finns på www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar 
Använd inte produkten i närheten av vatten.

Rengör endast med en torr trasa. 

Låt utbildad personal utföra all service. Underhåll krävs när apparaten 
skadats på något sätt, t.ex. om elkabel eller kontakt har skadats, vätska 
har spillts i apparaten eller främmande föremål har hamnat i den, 
om apparaten har utsatts för regn eller fukt, om apparaten inte fungerar 
felfritt eller har tappats.

Om produkten kopplas bort från strömförsörjningen med elkabelns 
eller produktens kontakt, ska det vara lätt att komma åt och använda 
denna kontakt.

Förordningar och juridisk information
Denna enhet uppfyller del 15 i FCC-bestämmelserna och licensundantaget 
i ISED Canada angående RSS-standarder. Följande två villkor ställs 
för användningen: (1) Enheten får inte orsaka skadliga störningar och 
(2) enheten måste tåla alla former av störningar som den tar emot, 
inklusive störningar som kan orsaka oönskad drift av enheten.

�Den här symbolen betyder att produkten inte ska kastas med 
hushållssoporna utan återvinnas i enlighet med lokala 
bestämmelser. Rätt deponering och återvinning hjälper till att 
skydda naturen, hälsa och miljö. Mer information om 

deponering och återvinning av produkten får du om du 
kontaktar lokala myndigheter, deponeringscentraler eller 
affären där du köpte produkten.

Tillverkningsdatum: Den åttonde siffran i serienumret visar 
tillverkningsåret; ”4” är 2014 eller 2024. 

Importörer: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, 
Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100 | Bose 
Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Nederländerna | Bose de 
México S. de R.L. de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 
223, Colonia Lomas de Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de 
México, C.P. 11000 Telefonnummer: +5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose Limited (H.K.), 
9F., No. 10, Sec. 3, Minsheng E. Road, Zhongshan Dist. Taipei City 10480, 
Telefonnummer: +886-2-2514 7676 | Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside 
Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, Storbritannien

USB Type-C® och USB-C® är registrerade varumärken som tillhör USB 
Implementers Forum.

Bose är ett varumärke som tillhör Bose Corporation. | Bose Corporations 
huvudkontor: 1-877-230-5639 | ©2024 Bose Corporation. Ingen del av detta 
dokument får återges, modifieras, distribueras eller användas på något 
annat sätt utan föregående skriftlig tillåtelse.

한국어

모든 안전 및 사용 지침을 읽고 보관하십시오.
이  제품은  적용되는  모든  E U 지침서  요구사항을 
준수합니다 .  표준  부합  신고서  전문은  다음을 
참조하십시오. www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

이 제품은 모든 적용 가능한 전자기 호환성 규정 2016 
및 기타 모든 적용 가능한 영국 규정을 준수합니다. 
표준  부합  신고서  전문은  다음을  참조하십시오 . 
www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

중요 안전 지침 
본 기기를 물 가까이에서 사용하지 마십시오.

마른 헝겊으로만 닦으십시오. 
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자격 있는 기사에게만 서비스를 의뢰하십시오. 전원 코드 또는 
플러그가  손상되었을  때 ,  액체가  흘러  들어갔을  때 ,  물체가 
떨어져  기기  안에  들어갔을  때 ,  기기가  비나  물에  젖었을  때 , 
정상적으로  작동하지  않을  때 ,  또는  기기를  떨어뜨렸을  때  등 , 
어느 경우라도 기기가 손상되었을 때는 서비스를 받아야 합니다.

여기서 ,  전원  플러그  또는  전기  제품  결합기는  분리  장치로 
사용되며 이러한 분리 장치는 쉽게 사용할 수 있는 장소에 두어야 
합니다.

규정 및 법적 정보
이 장치는 FCC 규정 15부 및 ISED 캐나다 라이센스 면제 RSS 표준을 
준수합니다. 다음 두 상태에서 작동되어야 합니다. (1) 이 장치는 
유해한 방해 전파를 일으키지 않으며 (2) 장치의 오작동을 일으킬 
수  있는  방해  전파를  포함하여  수신되는  모든  방해  전파를 
수용해야 합니다.

이 표시는 제품을 가정용 쓰레기처럼 폐기해서는 안 
되며  적합한  수거  시설에  보내  재생해야  함을 
의미합니다. 올바른 폐기와 재생을 통해 천연 자원 , 
인류 건강 및 환경을 보호하는 데 일조할 수 있습니다. 
이 제품의 폐기 및 재생에 대한 자세한 정보는 지방 
자치체 ,  폐기물  수거  업체  또는  이  제품을  구입한 
매장에 문의하십시오.

제조일: 일련 번호의 여덟 번째 자리는 제조연도를 나타냅니다. 
즉 “4”는 2014년 또는 2024년입니다. 

수입업체: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, 
No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100 | Bose Products B.V., 
Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands | Bose de México S. de R.L. 
de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, Colonia Lomas de 
Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, C.P. 11000 전화 
번호: +5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose Limited (H.K.), 9F., No. 10, Sec. 3, Minsheng 
E. Road, Zhongshan Dist. Taipei City 10480, 전화 번호: +886-2-2514 7676  | 
Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, 
ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

USB Type-C® 및 USB-C®는 USB Implementers Forum의 등록 상표입니다.

Bose는 Bose Corporation의 상표입니다. | Bose Corporation 본사: 
1-877-230-5639 | ©2024 Bose Corporation. 사전 서면 승인 없이 본 
설명서의 특정 부분을 복제, 변경, 배포 또는 사용할 수 없습니다.

简体中文

请阅读并保留所有安全和使用说明。
本产品符合所有适用的欧盟指令要求。符合声明
全文载于：www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

本产品符合所有适用的 2016 电磁兼容性法规和所
有其他适用的英国法规。符合声明全文载于：
www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

重要安全说明 
请勿在水附近使用本设备。
请仅用干布进行清洁。
任何维修事宜均请向合格的人员咨询。如果设备有任何损
坏，均需进行维修，例如电源线或插头受损、液体溅入或物
体落入设备内、设备受雨淋或受潮、不能正常工作或跌落。
如果将电源插头或设备耦合器作为断路设备，那么此类断路
设备应当保持可随时恢复工作的状态。

监管和法律信息
本设备符合 FCC 规则第 15 部分规定和加拿大 ISED 免许可证 RSS 
标准。本设备工作时应满足下列两项要求：(1) 本设备不会造
成有害干扰；(2) 本设备必须承受任何接收到的干扰，包括可
能造成设备异常工作的干扰。

此标志表示本产品不得作为生活垃圾丢弃，必须
送至相关回收部门循环利用。适当的处理和回收
有助于保护自然资源、人类健康以及自然环境。
想了解更多有关本产品的处理和回收信息，请与
当地民政部门、废弃物处理服务机构或出售本产
品的商店联系。

生产日期：序列号中第八位数字表示生产年份；“4”表示 
2014 年或 2024 年。
进口商：博士视听系统（上海）有限公司，上海市闵行区
古岱路 2337 号 D 座 6 层，201100 | Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 
1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands | Bose de México S. de R.L. de C.V., 
Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, Colonia Lomas de 
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Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, C.P. 11000 电话：
+5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose 有限公司 (H.K.),台北市民生东路 3 段 10 号 
9F 10480，电话：+886-2-2514 7676 | Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside 
Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

USB Type-C® 和 USB-C® 是 USB 应用者论坛的注册商标。
Bose 是 Bose Corporation 的 商 标。| Bose Corporation 总 部：
1-877-230-5639 | ©2024 Bose Corporation。未经事先书面许可，不
得复制、修改、发行或以其他方式使用本资料的任何部分。

有毒或有害物质或元素的名称及成分
有毒或有害物质和元素

零件 
名称

铅 
(Pb)

汞 
(Hg)

镉 
(Cd)

六价铬 
(CR(VI))

多溴 
化联苯 
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚 
(PBDE)

印刷 
电路板 X O O O O O

金属 
零件 X O O O O O

塑料 
零件 O O O O O O

扬声器 X O O O O O

线缆 X O O O O O

此表格符合 SJ/T 11364 条款。
O： 表示此零件中所有同类物质包含的有毒
或有害物质低于 GB/T 26572 中的限定要求。

X： 表示此零件使用的同类物质中至少有一
种包含的有毒或有害物质高于 GB/T 26572 
中的限定要求。

繁體中文

請閱讀並保管好所有安全和使用指示。
本產品符合所有適用的歐盟指令要求。您可以從
以下位置找到完整的符合聲明： 
www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

本產品符合所有適用的 2016 電磁相容性法規和所
有其他適用的英國法規。您可以從以下位置找到
完整的符合聲明：www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

重要安全指示 
不要在水邊使用此裝置。
只能用乾布清潔。
任何維修事宜均請向合格的人員諮詢。如果本裝置有任何損
壞，均需進行維修，例如電源線或插頭受損；液體濺入或物
體落入裝置內；本裝置受雨淋或受潮、不能正常工作或跌落。
如果將電源插頭或裝置聯結器作為斷路裝置，則斷路裝置應
保持可隨時還原工作的狀態。

監管與法律資訊
本裝置符合 FCC 規則第 15 部分規定和加拿大 ISED 免許可證 RSS 
標準。本裝置工作時應滿足下列兩種情形：(1) 本裝置不得造
成有害干擾；(2) 本裝置必須承受任何接收到的干擾，包括可
能造成裝置異常工作的干擾。

此符號表示本產品不得作為家庭垃圾丟棄，應該
送至相關回收部門循環利用。適當的處理和回收
有助於保護自然資源、人類健康以及自然環境。
想了解更多有關本產品的處理和回收資訊，請與
當地民政部門、廢棄物處理服務機構或售出本產
品的商店連絡。

生產日期：序號中第八位數字表示生產年份；「 4」表示 2014 
年或 2024 年。
進口商：Bose 電子（ 上海 ）有限公司，上海市閔行區顧戴
路 2337 號豐樹商業城塔樓 D 第 6 層（ 郵編：201100） | Bose 
Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands | Bose de 
México S. de R.L. de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, 
Colonia Lomas de Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, 
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C.P. 11000 電話：+5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose 有限公司 (H.K.), 台北市
民生東路三段 10 號，9F，10480 電話：+886-2-2514 7676 | Bose 
Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, 
United Kingdom

USB Type-C® 和 USB-C® 是 USB Implementers Forum 的註冊商標。
Bose 是 Bose Corporation 的商標。| Bose 公司總部：1-877-230-5639 | 
©2024 Bose Corporation。未經事先書面許可，不得複製、修
改、發行或以其他方式使用本指南的任何部分。

設備名稱：配件　型號：442320

限用物質及其化學符號

裝置 鉛 
(Pb)

汞 
(Hg)

鎘 
(Cd)

六價鉻 
(Cr+6)

多溴 
聯苯 
(PBB)

多溴 
二苯醚 
(PBDE)

印刷 
電路板 - b b b b b

金屬 
零件 - b b b b b

塑膠 
零件 b b b b b b

揚聲器 - b b b b b

連接線 - b b b b b

備註 1： 「b」表示限用物質的濃度百分比含量未超過參考值。
備註 2： 「 −」表示限用物質屬於豁免項目範圍。

日本語

安全上の留意項目および使用方法をよく読み、
それに従ってください。

 この製品は、該当するすべてのEU指定要件に準
拠しています。完全な適合宣言書については、
次のサイトを参照してください。 
www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

 この製品は、すべての適用される電磁両立規則
2016およびその他すべての適用される英国の規
制に準拠しています。完全な適合宣言書につい
ては、次のサイトを参照してください。 
www.Bose.com/compliancewww.Bose.com/compliance

安全上の留意項目 
この製品を水の近くで使用しないでください。
お手入れは乾いた布を使用して行ってください。
修理が必要な際には、Boseカスタマーサービスにお問い合
わせください。製品に何らかの損傷が生じた場合、たとえ
ば電源コードやプラグの損傷、液体や物の内部への侵入、
雨や湿気などによる水濡れ、動作の異常、製品本体の落下
などの際には、ただちに電源プラグを抜き、修理をご依頼
ください。
万が一の事故や故障に備えるために、よく見えて手が届く
位置にあるコンセントに電源プラグを接続してください。

規制および法的情報
このデバイスは、FCC規則のパート 15およびカナダ イノベー
ション・科学経済開発省のライセンス適用免除RSS規則に
準拠しています。動作は次の2つの条件に従う必要があり
ます : (1) 本装置は有害な干渉を引き起こしません。(2) 本装
置は、不適切な動作を招く可能性がある干渉を含め、いか
なる干渉も対応できなければなりません。

 この記号は、製品が家庭ごみとして廃棄されて
はならず、リサイクル用に適切な収集施設に送
る必要があることを意味しています。適切な廃
棄とリサイクルにより、自然資源、人体の健康、
環境が保護されることになります。本製品の廃
棄およびリサイクルに関する詳細は、お住ま
いの自治体、廃棄サービス、または本製品を購
入された店舗にお問い合わせください。
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製造日 : シリアル番号の8桁目の数字は製造年を表します。
「4」は2014年または2024年です。
輸入元 : Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, 
No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100 | Bose Products B.V., 
Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands | Bose de México S. de R.L. 
de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, Colonia Lomas de 
Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, C.P. 11000 電話
番号 : +5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose Limited (H.K.), 9F., No. 10, Sec.3, Minsheng 
E. Road, Zhongshan Dist. Taipei City 10480, 電話番号 : +886-2-2514 7676 | 
Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, 
ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

USB Type-C®およびUSB-C®は、USB Implementers Forumの登録商標
です。
BoseはBose Corporationの商標です。| Bose Corporation Headquarters: 
1-877-230-5639 | ©2024 Bose Corporation.本書のいかなる部分も、
書面による事前の許可のない複写、変更、配布、その他の
使用は許可されません。



العربية

الرجاء قراءة جميع التعليمات الخاصة بالسلامة والاستخدام والاحتفاظ بها.

يتوافق هذ المنتج مع جميع اشتراطات توجيهات الاتحاد الأأوروبي المعمول بها. 

ويمكن العثور على إعلان المطابقة الكامل في الموقع التالي: 

wwwwww..BoseBose..comcom//compliancecompliance

يتوافق هذا المنتج مع جميع لوائح التوافق الكهرومغناطيسي المعمول بها لعام 

2016 وجميع لوائح المملكة المتحدة الأأخرى المعمول بها. ويمكن العثور على 
wwwwww..BoseBose..comcom//compliancecompliance :إعلان المطابقة الكامل في الموقع التالي

تعليمات مهمة للسلامة 

لا تستخدم هذا الجهاز بالقرب من الماء.

لا تستخدم سوى قطعة قماش جافة في أثناء التنظيف. 

أحِل جميع أعمال الصيانة إلى أفراد صيانة مؤهلين. يجب إجراء الصيانة عند تلف الجهاز بأي شكل من 

الأأشكال، مثل تلف سلك التغذية الكهربائية، أو القابس، أو انسكاب سائل أو سقوط أشياء على الجهاز، 

أو تعرضه للمطر، أو الرطوبة، أو عدم عمله بصورة طبيعية أو سقوطه.

بقاء على جهاز الفصل في وضع القابلية للتشغيل الفوري عند استخدام قابس التغذية  يجب الإإ

الكهربائية أو وصلة الجهاز كجهاز فصل.

المعلومات التنظيمية والقانونية

يتوافق هذا الجهاز مع الفقرة 15 من قواعد هيئة الاتصالات الفيدرالية، ومعايير المواصفات القياسية 

اللاسلكية للأأجهزة المعفاة من ترخيص وزارة الابتكار والعلوم والتنمية الاقتصادية في كندا. يخضع 

التشغيل للشرطين التاليين: )1( ألا يتسبّب هذا الجهاز في حدوث تداخل ضار، و)2( أن يقبل 

هذا الجهاز أيّ تداخل يتم استقباله، بما في ذلك التداخل الذي قد يتسبّب في تشغيله على نحو 

غير مرغوب فيه.

هذا الرمز يعني أنه يجب عدم التخلص من المنتج مع النفايات المنزلية، بل يجب 

عادة تدويره. يساعد التخلص السليم  تسليمه إلى مرفق جمع نفايات مناسب لإإ

نسان، والبيئة. لمزيدٍ من  وإعادة التدوير على حماية الموارد الطبيعية، وصحة الإإ

المعلومات حول طريقة التخلص من هذا المنتج وإعادة تدويره، يرُجى الاتصال 

بالبلدية المحلية التابعة لك، أو مرفق التخلص من النفايات، أو المتجر الذي 

اشتريت منه هذا المنتج.

تاريخ التصنيع: يشير الرقم الثامن في الرقم المسلسل إلى سنة التصنيع؛ إذ يشير الرقم »4« 

إلى 2014 أو 2024. 

 Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, :المستوردين

 Bose Products B.V., | No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100
 Bose de México S. de R.L. | Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands
 de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, Colonia Lomas de

Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, C.P. 11000 رقم الهاتف: 
 Bose Limited (H.K.), 9F., No. 10, Sec. 3, Minsheng E. | +3545 (5202) 5255
Road, Zhongshan Dist. Taipei City 10480، رقم الهاتف: 2514-2-886 7676+ | 

 Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4
4QZ, United Kingdom

.USB Implementers Forum هما علامتان تجاريتان مسجلتان لدى USB-C®‎و USB Type-C®‎

 :Bose Corporation المقر الرئيسي لشركة | .Bose Corporation علامة تجارية لشركة Bose تعُد

 .Bose Corporation 5639-230-877-1 | حقوق الطبع والنشر © لعام 2024 محفوظة لشركة
لا يجوز نسخ أي جزء من هذا الدليل، أو تعديله، أو توزيعه، أو استخدامه بطريقةٍ أخرى دون 

إذن كتابي مسبق.
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